
 

05 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 27.06.22 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 
 

 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman: TBC 
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 
McGregor, Pett, Reay, Roy, Thornton, and Williams 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman     

  
2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman     

  
3.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Advisory Committee held on 3 March 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
4.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
5.   Actions from previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 6)   

  
6.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
7.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

(if any)  
   

  
8.   Development Management Software 

Pathfinder Project update  
(Pages 7 - 10) Evelyn Gilder 

Tel: 01732 227306 
  

9.   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending 
Board  

(Pages 11 - 32) Claire Pamberi 
Tel: 01732 227221 



 

  
10.   Local Plan Timetable (LDS)  (Pages 33 - 36) Hannah Gooden 

Tel: 01732 227178 
  

11.   Local Plan Update  (Pages 37 - 58) James Gleave 
Tel: 01732 227326 
  

12.   Work plan  (Pages 59 - 60)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 



17 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, P. Darrington, McGregor, and Pett  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Penny Cole, Fothergill, 

Hunter and Roy 
 

 Cllr. Perry Cole was also present. 
 

 
  
30.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
31.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  
32.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none.  
  
33.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the services within her portfolio. 
She advised that the Development Management Team’s new starters had settled in 
well. Determinations were 16 up on last year, which in real terms was an 
additional 270 new applications and performance remained good. The Enforcement 
Team continued to do a great job, and she expressed her thanks to the Team. 
 
She was pleased to announce that the Planning Inspectorate had upheld the 
decision taken by the Council in regards to Broke Hill. A huge number of Officers 
had been involved with the process and she was grateful for their support.  
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Building Control Service had been brought 
back in house since June, and customers had not been adversely affected by this 
process. 70% of all inspections in the District were carried out by the Team and 
had been involved with the new White Oak Leisure Centre. The Senior Building 
Control Surveyor was in attendance at the meeting and answered questions from 
the Committee which focused on building safety, fire brigade access and sprinkler 
systems.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 3 March 2022

18 

 
The Committee were also advised that following the Grenfell disaster there was a 
Building Safety Bill going through, which would mean all Building Control Surveyors 
would need to be registered with the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). An exam 
would need to be taken which would then determine who could assess the 
different properties. He advised that any planning permissions for buildings over 18 
meters the HSE and Fire and Rescue Service would need to be consulted on for 
means of escape and fire safety.  
 
Members discussed that a training session on Building Control would be useful and 
for a fact sheet to be produced. 
 

Action: For a factsheet on building control to be circulated to the 
Committee.  

 
The Committee thanked the Senior Building Control Surveyor and sent their best 
wishes to the Team.  
  
34.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
  
35.    Local Plan Update  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the Local Plan since the last meeting in December 2021. The report set out the 
latest position and focussed specifically on the up-coming stages of evidence base 
preparation, the outcome of the recent Call for Sites exercise and the next steps in 
the plan making process.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that as part of the duty to co-operate a Portfolio 
Holder meeting was held with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council on 8 
February 2022 and a Statement of Common Ground had been signed with 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) gave a short presentation updating Members on 
the Call for Sites exercise. A total of 371 sites were received and officers were 
currently assessing all submissions to determine suitability, availability and 
achievability. Consideration would be given to factors such as the constraints 
affecting the site, views of the landowner and development potential. 35% of the 
total number of sites received were ‘new’ sites and 65% were sites which were 
already known to the team. The assessment process consists of two stages. Stage 1 
(an initial sieve of the sites to discount any that don’t meet the minimum size 
thresholds and/or any that are not in sustainable/appropriate locations for 
development) which has already been completed, and stage 2 ((a full site appraisal 
for the remaining 158 sites) which was ongoing.  
 
The next steps were to continue with the preparation of emerging evidence base 
studies including the Town Centre Strategy, District-wide Character Study and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 3 March 2022

19 

Green Belt Study. These important evidence base studies will further inform the 
site assessments and help to focus on what the plan should contain.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of clarification.  
In response to questions Members were advised that the plan would be created 
based on the evidence provided by the studies from robust analysis. Looking at the 
sites within the Green Belt would be the last in the list of sites, focusing on sites 
within the existing urban areas and the duty to cooperate first. 
 
Members were also advised that there were a number of strategies being 
developed including the Movement Strategy which would be considered by Cleaner 
& Greener Advisory Committee but all the Town Centre Strategies were valuable to 
the development of the Local Plan. It was a unique time, with collecting the 
evidence post pandemic, and the changes since the local plan was last looked at. 
Members acknowledged that the timetable for the Local Plan would be guided by 
the emerging evidence base and Call for Sites process. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  

36.    Work plan  
 

Members discussed the work plan, noting that as the Local Plan developed further 
there would be separate reports on more specific elements coming out of the 
process.  
 
July 2022  
Local Plan Update  
Digital Transformation Grant  
Infrastructure update  
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Action(s) from the meeting held on 3 March 2022 (as at 22/06/2022) 

Action  Description Status  Contact Officer 

Action 1  For a factsheet on building control to be 
circulated to the Committee.  
 

To be updated at the meeting.  Andy Byard/Duncan White  

Ext 7354 / 7114 

 
 
 P

age 5

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE PATHFINDER PROJECT UPDATE 

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report has come to the Advisory Committee to provide an update on 
progress and achievements of the Development Management Software 
Pathfinder Project. 

2 During November 2021 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) launched an Expression of Interest (EOI) to find 
councils who wanted to improve their existing development management 
software. 

 
3 Through the DM Software Pathfinder EOI, councils who wished to work with 

their current development management software provider could apply for 
up to £150,000 of funding each. The funding available was for a single 
project or proposal specifically relating to their development management 
software or process. 

 
4 Successful councils would then work with their existing development 

management software providers over a 12 week period from January 2022 to 
deliver their project. 

 
5 The funding is intended to support short Pathfinder projects only, through 

which Local Planning Authorities, existing software providers and DLUHC will 
learn about and take forward opportunities to enhance discrete aspects of 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: Evelyn Gilder, Ext. 7306

Recommendation to Development & Conservation Advisory Committee 

That the contents of this report be noted.

Reason for recommendation: This report is to provide an update regarding the 
Development Management Software Pathfinder Project. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

https://www.localdigital.gov.uk/development-management-software-eoi/


existing development management software products. It is not meant for 
end-to-end service transformation. 

 
6 Successful councils receiving funding should support the improvement of 

development management software while demonstrating the principles of 
the Local Digital Declaration. 

 
7 An EOI was submitted on 26 November 2021 under the theme of ‘Making 

better use of planning application data’. Namely to introduce improvements 
to the way applications for works to both protected trees and those in a 
conservation area can be submitted.  

 
8 Our application was successful and we received the full funding requested. 

We are 1 of the 8 successful councils awarded funding. 
 
9 Our intention was to create a ‘one-stop shop’ where applicants wishing to 

carry out work to privately owned trees can confirm if the relevant trees are 
covered by a preservation order (TPO) or within a conservation area. They 
can then view or download a copy of the TPO and if appropriate proceed to 
an online application form without leaving the council’s website. 

 
10 The existing process involved customers having to obtain copies of TPOs on 

request from officers before being able to submit an application. The 
proposed process removes this step and allows the customer to access 
information and submit an application at a time that suits them. The 
process we have designed would also be compatible with m
[...]
or CIL, it was expected that the 
Governance of CIL would be reviewed at least once a year. This report provides 
this yearly review. 

The report looks at what has been implemented since the last CIL Governance 
Review, it also lays out the proposed changes introduced through the new 
Levelling up and Regeneration Bill and how this will affect Sevenoaks District 
Council. This report also considers changing our approach to CIL Spending, in 
order to work better with our key infrastructure providers. The Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Spending Board have been a part of this review.

This report supports the Key Aim of: ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains 
a great place to live, work and visit and that development is supported by the 
relevant infrastructure.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton

Contact Officers: Claire Pamberi, Ext. 7221 and Carlyn Kan, Ext. 7264

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:  

That the recommendations to Cabinet are supported. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That 

a) Paragraphs 5 – 10 are noted. 

b) Changes recommended in paragraphs 19 are agreed.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

Introduction and Background 

1 As you are aware, Sevenoaks District Council has been charging the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) since August 2014. From this date, until 
May 30th 2022, the Council has collected just over £12.5 million of CIL 
contributions, with just under £4 million passed to relevant town and parish 
councils to help fund local infrastructure improvements and assist them in 
their role. This has meant that there has been just over £6.5 allocated to 
local and strategic infrastructure projects, through the CIL Spending Board, 
with 4.5 million  of this amount is already spent. We now have just over 
£1.4 million available for the next CIL Spending Board.  

2 As part of the current CIL Governance arrangements, it has been agreed the 
governance of the CIL Spending Board and also the process of alloca
[...]


 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



There are no financial implications regarding this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications regarding this report.  

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment 

Conclusions 

The CIL Spending Board provides the Council’s oversight of allocating CIL funding 
to local and strategic infrastructure projects across Sevenoaks District. The current 
CIL governance arrangements were agreed by Members of the Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee in Sept 2021 and are reviewed annually to ensure 
that they are still fit for purpose. This report sets out some suggested changes to 
the CIL Governance following feedback received from infrastructure providers,  
officers and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the CIL Spending Board. It is 
therefore asked that Members grant the Chief Planning Officer and Legal Team 
delegated authority to implement these changes.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



 

Richard Morris  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning and Regulatory Services

Appendices

Appendix A – Shows suggested amended criteria to assess the bids by

Appendix B – Shows suggested amendments to the pro forma 

Background Papers

Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Planning Advisory 
Committee – Sept 21)

Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Cabinet – Oct 2021)

Council’s Constitution – Appendix X1.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/docume
[...]
aking. Notwithstanding any changes 
to national legislation and guidance, an up to date plan is and will continue 
to be the most effective mechanism for managing development in our 
District. A pause in the plan making process to wait for national guidelines 
to catch up is not recommended. Current circumstances do, however, 
reinforce the need for a degree of agility in the programme to incorporate 
change, whether this emerges at a national level or as a result of evidence 
base updates.   

Proposed Timetable 

6 The LDS proposes the following timetable: 

 

 

 
7 Evidence base preparation and policy preparation (spring-summer 2022). 

This will include ongoing work on a number of evidence base studies, 
including: 
• Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (due to complete June) 
• Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (due to complete July) 
• Economic Needs Study (due to complete July) 
• Green Belt Stage 2 Assessment (due to complete August) 
• Infrastructure Delivery Plan and District-wide Transport Study (due to 
complete September) 
 
These evidence base documents, together with those which are already 
complete, will be used to inform policy preparation.  

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



 
Discussions with neighbouring authorities and statutory providers are 
ongoing, in relation to the Duty to Co-operate, and will continue throughout 
the plan-making process. The Council also undertakes regular check-in 
meetings with the government department (DLUHC) to ensure our plan-
making remains on track. 
 

8 Informal consultation (Regulation 18) will take place in autumn 2022. This 
will consist of an initial 6-week consultation on the draft plan. This draft 
plan will focus on maximising opportunities within urban areas.  This will be 
followed by a period of further policy preparation, reviewing the 
representations, undertaking Duty to Co-operate discussions, concluding 
evidence base work and refining the policies within the Local Plan. 
 

9 A further (Regulation 18) consultation will take place in autumn 2023. This 
will build on the previous draft plan, and will, where necessary and where 
exceptional circumstances can be demonstrated, consider Green Belt sites. 
 

10 Pre-submission publication (Regulation 19) will take place in spring 2024, for 
final representations, which are then provided to the examining Inspector. 
This stage of the plan making process asks for specific comments on legal 
compliance, soundness and whether the duty to co-operate has been met. 
 

11 Representations received under Regulation 19 will be reviewed and the Plan 
documents prepared for submission. Given the focus on legal compliance 
and the duty to co-operate, it is important that officers have sufficient time 
to consider representations on these matters and if necessary, discuss the 
issues with relevant parties, including those who raised concerns.  
 

12 The timetable assumes that no significant concerns are raised at this stage 
and the Council can proceed to submitting the plan for adoption. Officers 
will seek to meet this timescale by addressing as many issues as possible 
during the previous Regulation 18 stages. However, we cannot assume a 
predetermined outcome. In the event that significant issues are raised, it 
may be necessary to consider further rounds of consultation.  
 

13 Submission (Regulation 22) is shown in summer 2024. The plan will be 
considered by Full Council for submission to the Secretary of State, for an 
examination which will be carried out by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS). 
Examination will take place in 2024. The timetable for the examination and 
hearings is at the discretion of PINS. 

Conclusion 

14 This report outlines the proposed update to the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) which sets out the work programme for the production of the Local 
Plan. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Other options Considered and/or rejected 

The current LDS is out of date and it cannot remain unchanged.  The re
[...]
pdf?J=6


Local Plan Update 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 5 July 2022 

 

 

Background and Introduction 

1) Members were updated on the Local Plan in March 2022, when Officers 
provided details of the emerging evidence base and the next steps to move 
the plan forwards, including discussions with the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). Information on the approach to the 
Call for Sites exercise was also provided to members. This report provides 
an update on all of these areas and should be read alongside the updated 
Local Development Scheme (LDS), which is presented under a separate 
report.  

 
Discussions with DLUHC 

2) Following the commitment to on-going dialogue, officers held a further 
meeting with representatives from DLUHC on Tuesday 31st May. The 
productive discussion covered a number of points.  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory 
Services

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report provides an update on the Local Plan and 
outlines the next steps in the plan making process. 

This report supports the Key Aims of: 

Protecting the Green Belt 

Supporting and developing the local economy

Supporting the wellbeing of residents, businesses and visitors 

Ensuring that Sevenoaks remains a great place to live, work and visit

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton

Contact Officer: James Gleave ext. 7326

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:  

That the Committee notes the content of the report.

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



 

3) SDC provided an update on the timetable for the emerging Local Plan, as set 
out in the LDS. DLUHC understood the approach and suggested an advisory 
visit from the Planning Inspectorate would be appropriate during the early 
stages of the plan making process, to assess baseline work.  

4) A discussion took place on the implications of the Levelling up and 
Regeneration Bill (LURB) and whether th
[...]
ly 2022  
 

  Local Plan Update  
  Digital Transformation Grant  
  Infrastructure update  

 
18 October 2022 
 

  Strategic Planning Update  

  Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs) 

  
 
 
1 December 2022 
 
 
 
 
2 March 2023 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.
	There were no additional declarations of interest.
	There were none.
	The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the services within her portfolio. She advised that the Development Management Team’s new starters had settled in well. Determinations were 16 up on last year, which in real terms was an additional 270 new applications and performance remained good. The Enforcement Team continued to do a great job, and she expressed her thanks to the Team.
	There were none.
	The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which provided an update on the Local Plan since the last meeting in December 2021. The report set out the latest position and focussed specifically on the up-coming stages of evidence base preparation, the outcome of the recent Call for Sites exercise and the next steps in the plan making process.

	5 Actions from previous meeting
	8 Development Management Software Pathfinder Project update
	Development Management Software Pathfinder Project update
	Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Project Delivery
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions


	9 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board
	COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SPENDING BOARD – REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE
	Committee - Development & Conservation Advisory Committee – 5 July 2022
	Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council is able to make decisions on 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Reay (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice-Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, McGregor, 

Pett, Roy, Thornton and Williams 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Clayton 
 

 Cllrs. Perry Cole, Edwards-Wisner and Osborne-Jackson  were also 
present. 
 

 
  
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr Reay be appointed Chairman of the Advisory Committee 
for 2022/23.  

(Cllr Reay in the Chair) 
  
2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Thornton be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2022/23. 

 
3.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development & Conservation  Advisory 
Committee held on 3 March 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
  

4.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
  
5.    Actions from previous meeting  

 

The Chief Officer for Planning and Regulatory Services advised that the Building 
Control factsheet was in progress and would be available for the Member training 
session in November.  
  



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022 

2 
 

6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder updated the Committee on the services within her portfolio. 
She reported that the Scrutiny Committee would review the services in her 
portfolio at the next meeting, and that they were performing well and within 
budget.  
  
Development Management determined 2158 applications last year, compared with 
1187 the year before that. Almost 75% of the appeals against the team’s decisions 
were rejected by the inspector, which she praised. Planning Enforcement had 
received a large volume of positive feedback.  
  
Building Control were preparing the factsheet actioned at the last meeting, and 
would present it at the Building Control training session in November. The 
Development Manager had invited Members to the training sessions. 
  
The Design and Conservation team were working well, and further resources would 
be invested into the team to focus on the National Design Agenda and ensure high-
quality development occurs in the District. 
  
Strategic Planning were updating the CIL governance arrangements, with particular 
reference to feedback from a significant supplier of infrastructure. She thanked 
the CIL and Section 106 Officers and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the CIL 
Spending Board for their work regarding this. 
  
She gave special thanks to the Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure)   for 
her work over the past 10 years, and wished her all the best in her new role at 
Kent County Council, which she would be leaving to in September. 
   
7.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committe 

 
There were none. 
  
8.    Development Management Software Pathfinder Project update  

 
The Planning Improvement and Standards Manager gave an update on the progress 
and achievements of the Development Management Software Pathfinder Project 
She explained that the Council successfully acquired £150,000 in funding from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to introduce 
improvements to the planning applications process. These improvements were 
based around providing applicants access to more information and flexibility. 
  
She then updated the Committee on how this had been delivered. An online 
application form for works to trees was launched, and wider submission options for 
applications were developed. She advised that although digital options had been 
developed, traditional avenues were still open to accommodate applicants that did 
not have internet access. Information that was previously unavailable to applicants 
without officer involvement, such as Tree Preservation Orders, was made 
accessible to applicants also. She informed the Committee this would save Officers 
time and make the application process more efficient and easier for its users. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022 

3 
 

  
The Committee thanked the Project team for their achievements, and discussed 
the potential knock-on benefits that the improvements would have for customers 
and officers in other areas. She advised the Committee that the team were looking 
to expand the range of information available through this new online process.  
  

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
   
9.    Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board  

 
This item was deferred by the Chairman until a future Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee meeting. 
 
 
(*As amended at the meeting held on 11 October 2022) 
  
10.    Local Plan Timetable (LDS)  

 

The report was presented by the Planning Policy Team Leader, who outlined the 
proposed Local Development Scheme (LDS). She explained that the LDS set out the 
timetable for the development of the Local Plan, and that it required revisions to 
keep it up to date. The Committee were advised that the proposed timetable is a 
rolling project programme, which will allow it to incorporate updates when 
necessary, for example due to changes in national policy, relating to the recent 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. 
  
She outlined the proposed new timetable and explained that the completion of the 
evidence base for the plan would be the first priority, to inform policy 
preparation. The first Regulation 18 consultation would take place in autumn 2022, 
and would focus on maximising sustainable urban development. This would be 
followed by further evidence base work, review, and policy preparation. This 
consultation would also inform discussions with neighbouring authorities regarding 
their assistance in addressing the District’s housing shortfall, under the duty to co-
operate. Green Belt sites would only be considered in the second Regulation 18 
consultation in autumn 2023, and only where required and under exceptional 
circumstances. 
  
Members were informed that Regulation 19 pre-submission publication would take 
place in spring 2024 to receive final representations, which are then reviewed. She 
explained that these representations would focus on legal compliance and 
fulfilment of the duty to co-operate. She advised Members that Regulation 22 
Submission to the Secretary of State would then occur in summer 2024, and that an 
examination by the Planning Inspectorate would follow.  
  
The Committee discussed the obligations of the Council under the National 
Planning Policy Framework to maximise urban development, and the circumstances 
in which Green Belt sites might be considered for development. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022 

4 
 

Resolved: It be recommended to Cabinet that the proposed Local Plan 
Timetable be approved.  

   
11.    Local Plan Update  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report, which was an update on the 
Local Plan. He outlined the meetings officers had with representatives from the 
Department for Levelling up, Housing, and Communities (DLUHC). The DLUHC 
representatives praised the two Regulation 18 stages of the Plan, and 
recommended a visit from the Planning Inspectorate early in the plan-making 
process, to assess baseline work and inform further policy preparation. They also 
provided officers updates on the transition process for the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill. 
  
He then updated the Committee on the emerging Local Plan. Two Regulation 18 
consultation stages were scheduled for autumn 2022 and autumn 2023. The first of 
these would include larger non-Green Belt sites, as well as a specific focus on 
smaller sites (<1 hectare), in accordance with National Planning Policy Framework 
requirements. He advised that these plans were focused on best use of land, and 
would encourage development that complemented local character, and was in line 
with Council policies such as Net Zero. He advised the Committee that Regulation 
18 consultations allow officers to refine the Plan and ascertain what it needs to 
contain. The Committee discussed the skeleton structure for the first Regulation 
18 consultation and its cost-cutting themes.  
  
The Planning Policy Officer then provided an overview of the updated Settlement 
Hierarchy. The range of services considered and their weighting were updated to 
be in line with Council priorities and to ensure development was sustainable. She 
advised the Committee that, in consultation with the relevant Members for the 
areas, two settlements had been reclassified as service villages. In response to 
questions, she further advised that the population data for the Hierarchy would be 
re-examined once the 2021 census data was released. She also explained that the 
capacity of services in an area could be a consideration for a future audit to 
further inform sustainable development. 
  
The Strategic Planning Manager then gave an overview of studies that made up the 
Evidence Base for the Local Plan. He advised the Committee that site assessments 
would take this evidence into account, with a design-led approach to ensure 
development matches local character. The Local Plan also involved close work with 
the Housing Team regarding equity in infrastructure provision, to ensure all 
demographics have their needs met.  
  
The Committee discussed the risk of overdevelopment and urban sprawl. They 
were informed that Plan focused on Best Use of land, which would prevent the 
coalescence of settlements, and that this “best use” would be informed by the 
evidence base. The Chairman used his discretion and allowed Cllr Edwards-Winser 
to address the Committee, who raised a question in regards to housing figures.  
They discussed the means through which the housing deficit was calculated, and 
the need for a single clear data set, to which the Chief Officer for Planning and 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 5 July 2022 

5 
 

Regulatory Services agreed to provide an explanation for any deviance from the 
Office of National Statistics’ figures.  

  
Action: For the Strategic Planning Manager to provide a detailed 
explanation of the Housing deficit data set to be given to Members. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

12.    Work plan  
 

The Work Plan was noted with the following additions: 
  
11 October 2022 

       CIL Spending Board Review 
       Regulation 18 consultation and processes  
       Infrastructure 

  

1 December 2022 

       Local Plan update 
       Building Safety Bill update 

  

2 March 2023 

       Development Management Enforcement update 

  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8:34 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	(Cllr Reay in the Chair)
	The Chief Officer for Planning and Regulatory Services advised that the Building Control factsheet was in progress and would be available for the Member training session in November.
	The Work Plan was noted with the following additions:

